

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

RANDY SMITH, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JON HUSTED, individually and as Secretary of
State of Ohio,

Defendant.

Case No.: 2:16-cv-212

Judge George C. Smith

Magistrate Judge Elizabeth Preston Deavers

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction	1
II. Background	4
A. The Ohio Constitution and the Ohio Revised Code put in place specific procedures for voting	4
1. The Ohio State Constitution allows only those 18 and older to vote in elections	4
2. Ohio’s primary election is an event at which both “nominations” for elected office are made, and delegates are “elected” to the convention of political parties.....	5
3. To incentivize youth voting, Ohio’s legislature has allowed 17-year olds to participate in aspects of primary elections that do not involve a direct vote to elect one to a position or office.....	5
4. During a primary election, voters elect by direct vote delegates to the respective national political conventions	7
B. For at least 14 years, Ohio’s Secretaries of State have interpreted Article V, Section 1 to prohibit 17-year olds from “electing” party officials and delegates in presidential primaries.....	9
1. Past Secretaries of State have interpreted the law to prohibit 17-year olds from electing delegates in presidential primaries.....	10
(a) Secretary of State J. Kenneth Blackwell.....	10
(b) Secretary of State Jennifer Brunner	11
2. Secretary Husted continued his predecessors’ interpretation	13
C. Plaintiffs delayed bringing suit until the last minute	17
III. Motion to Dismiss	19
A. Standard of Review.....	19
B. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by the doctrine of laches.....	19
Plaintiffs have demonstrated a lack of diligence in bringing their claims by waiting until less than a week before the March 15, 2016 primary election.	
Plaintiffs’ lack of diligence has prejudiced the Secretary and prevents the Court from crafting a remedy that would not create an equal protection problem.	
IV. Response in Opposition to Motion for Temporary Restraining Order	23
A. The Court should abstain from ruling on Plaintiffs’ Motion	23

Currently pending before the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas is a case in which similarly-situated plaintiffs to those here are challenging the Defendant’s final directive interpreting O.R.C. 3503.011. *See Schwerdtfeger, et al. v. Husted*, Case No. 16-CV-2346 (Franklin County Court of Common Pleas).

Pullman abstention is appropriate because a state court ruling in Plaintiffs’ favor on the proper interpretation of O.R.C. 3503.011 would eliminate the need for the Court to address the federal questions raised by Plaintiffs in this action.

B. Supreme Court precedent weighs heavily against the issuance of an injunction here 25

Last-minute injunctions affecting state election procedures (like the one sought here) are disfavored.

Changing election rules in the days before an election disrupts the electoral process and threatens its fairness.

C. Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate that they are entitled to injunctive relief 27

1. Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate a likelihood of success on the merits of their claims 28

(a) Plaintiffs’ claims for injunctive relief are contingent on Plaintiffs having a statutory right to vote in presidential primary elections, and the plain language of the Ohio Constitution and Ohio Revised Code make clear that no such right exists..... 28

(b) The canon of constitutional avoidance weighs against a finding that 17 years old have a statutory right to vote in presidential primary election, and absent such a right, Plaintiffs’ claims fail..... 32

(c) Plaintiffs’ claims fail on their individual merits 32

2. Plaintiffs will not suffer irreparable harm in the absence of an injunction 35

Because Plaintiffs’ cannot succeed on the merits of their constitutional claim, they will not suffer irreparable harm in the absence of an injunction.

Moreover, Plaintiffs’ failure to act earlier in pursuing these claims significantly undermines their assertions of irreparable harm in the absence of the injunction.

3. An injunction will substantially harm the public interest, the State of Ohio, and the Secretary 36

Neither the voters nor the public interest is served by a TRO or an injunction before an imminent election.

Plaintiffs' proposed injunctive relief would interfere with orderly election administration, lead to greater confusion among poll workers and voters, and impose a substantial administrative burden on the Secretary and Ohio's 88 county boards of elections.

Most significantly, by waiting to bring suit until one week before the primary election, Plaintiffs have ensured that this Court cannot craft a remedy that does not itself create an equal protection problem.

V. Conclusion 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union Fund of Michigan v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Arizona Pub. Integrity Alliance Inc. v. Bennett</i> , 2014 WL 3715130 (D. Ariz. June 23, 2014)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Oh., Inc. v. Drabik</i> , 214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000)	23, 24, 25
<i>Bumppo v. Kentucky Bd. of Elections</i> , 845 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Chambers v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 796 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Assoc. v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	28
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	32
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	38
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 135 S. Ct. 7 (2014).....	25
<i>Gelineau v. Johnson</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 680 (W.D. Mich. 2012), aff’d (6th Cir. Sept. 19, 2012).....	20
<i>Gelineau v. Johnson</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d at 683–86	20

Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)36

Husted v. Ohio State Conference of the NAACP,
135 S. Ct. 42 (2014).....25

Kay v. Austin,
621 F.2d 809 (6th Cir. 1980)19, 20

Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman,
748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014)28

McClafferty v. Portage Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
661 F. Supp. 2d 826 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....19

Nashville Student Org. Comm. v. Hargett,
No. 3:15-CV-00210, — F.3d —, 2015 WL 9307284 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 21,
2015)34

North Carolina v. League of Women Voters,
135 S. Ct. 6 (2014).....25

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Blackwell,
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)36

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t,
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)27, 35, 36

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....25, 27

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....25

Riley v. Kennedy,
553 U.S. 406 (2008).....26

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco,
545 U.S. 323 (2005).....23, 24

Schwerdtfeger, et al. v. Husted,
Case No. 16-CV-2346 (Franklin County Court of Common Pleas).....2, 23

Serv. Employees Int'l Union Local 1 v. Husted,
698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)3, 26, 36, 37

State ex rel. Applegate v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elections,
No. C2-08-092, 2008 WL 341300 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 6, 2008)36

State ex rel. Landis v. Morrow Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
88 Ohio St. 3d 187 (2000).....20

State ex rel. SuperAmerica Grp. v. Licking Cnty Bd. of Elections,
80 Ohio St. 3d 182 (1997).....21

State ex rel. Webber v. Felton,
84 N.E. 85 (Ohio 1908).....6, 10, 13, 30

United States v. City of Loveland,
621 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2010)19

Veasey v. Perry,
135 S. Ct. 9 (2014).....26

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 1030135

O.R.C. 3501 *et seq.*4

O.R.C. 3501.01(E)7

O.R.C. 3501.01(E)(1)..... *passim*

O.R.C. 3501.01(E)(2)..... *passim*

O.R.C. 3501.049

O.R.C. 3501.059

O.R.C. 3503.011 *passim*

O.R.C. 3512.12 *passim*

O.R.C. 3513.1518, 29, 30, 31

O.R.C. 3517.037, 10, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ohio Admin. Code § 111:3-1 *et seq.*4

Ohio Const. Article V4

Ohio Const. Article V, § 1 *passim*

Ohio Const. Article V, § 77, 29, 32

U.S. Const. Amendment XXVI4, 34

U.S. Const. Article VI, cl. 234
